

No. 21-1194

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGINIA DUNCAN; RICHARD LEWIS;  
PATRICK LOVETTE; DAVID MARGUGLIO;  
CHRISTOPHER WADDELL; CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER WIEST  
CHRIS WIEST, ATTORNEY AT  
LAW, PLLC  
25 Town Center Blvd, Ste. 104  
Crestview Hills, KY 41017  
(513) 257-1895  
chris@cwiestlaw.com

THOMAS B. BRUNS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRUNS, CONNELL,  
VOLLMER, ARMSTRONG  
4750 Ashwood Dr., Ste. 200  
Cincinnati, OH 45241  
(513) 326-0274  
tbruns@bcvalaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Association for  
Gun Rights, Inc.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Treatment of the Right to  
Keep and Bear Arms as Second-Class Right  
is Inconsistent with This Court’s  
Jurisprudence . . . . . 2

II. Lower Courts Have Applied a Balancing Test  
to Second Amendment Challenges That is  
Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedent . . . 5

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis of “Fit” is  
Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedence . . 8

CONCLUSION. . . . . 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) ( <i>en banc</i> )... 8, 9, 11	
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 4, 9, 11
<i>McDougall v. Cty. of Ventura</i> , 23 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>en banc</i> review granted and opinion vacated, — F.4th —, 2022 WL 680652 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 8
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	10
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020).....	5
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	8
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
I.R.C. § 501(c)(4).....	1

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . . 1  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6. . . . . 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 Alb. L.Rev. 849 (2015). . . . . 3, 4  
Reuters with CNBC, *At least 84 killed in ‘monstrous’ terror attack on holiday crowd in Nice, France*, CNBC (Jul. 15, 2016) . . . . . 9  
Joe Sutton, Keith Allen, Travis Caldwell, Holly Yan & Amir Vera, *Police identify the driver they say plowed into a Waukesha Christmas parade, leaving 5 dead and 48 injured*, CNN (Nov. 22, 2021) . . . . . 9  
Jo Thomas, *Truck Was Rented by Oklahoma Bomb Suspect, Witnesses Say*, The New York Times (Feb. 19, 1997). . . . . 9
